

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 19-1103**

**WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY**  
**Petitioner**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
and RONNIE A. STIDHAM**  
**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANLAIN**

Solicitor of Labor

**BARRY H. JOYNER**

Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**ANN MARIE SCARPINO**

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Statutory and Legal Background .....	4
B. Relevant Medical Evidence.....	6
C. Decisions Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
A. Standard of Review.....	17
B. The ALJ’s determination that Westmoreland failed to rebut the presumption of legal pneumoconiosis is rational and supported by substantial evidence. ....	19
C. The Board correctly determined that Westmoreland’s expert opinions failed to rebut the presumption of disability causation. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Central Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18
<i>Consol. Of Ky., Inc. v. Eskut</i> , 734 F. App'x 964 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 805 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 24
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Fortner v. Westmoreland Coal Co. Inc.</i> , BRB No. 14-0412, 2015 WL 6087285 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2015).....	23
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 20, 24, 25
<i>Hobet Mining Inc., LLC v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 15, 20, 25
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 25
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Henline</i> , 456 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson</i> , 910 F. 3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<i>Lewis Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 373 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 24
<i>Mingo Loga Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Mullins Coal Co., Inc. of Va. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	18
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 22
<i>Richard v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	17
<i>Roberts &amp; Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Suarez –Valenzuela v. Holder</i> , 714 F. 3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Quarto Mining Co. v. Marcum</i> , 604 Fed. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Scott v. Mason Coal Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Smokeless Coal Co. v. Akers</i> 131 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Sunny Ridge Mining Co. v. Keathley</i> , 773 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Toler v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp.*,  
43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995) .....16

*West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender*,  
782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015) .....6, 17, 23

*Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox*,  
602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010) .....18

*Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard*,  
876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017) .....14, 19, 27

*Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc., v. Cochran*,  
718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013) .....23

*Westmoreland Coal Co. Inc. v. Fortner*,  
671 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2016).....22

*Yauk v. Director, OWCP*,  
912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989) .....7

**Statutes**

Black Lung Benefits Act,  
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....4  
 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) .....4  
 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....5  
 30 U.S.C. § 923(b) .....7  
 30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....2

Longshore and Harbor Workers’  
Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....2  
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

### **Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 .....	4, 21
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) .....	6, 19
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii) .....	6, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.406(a) .....	7

### **Miscellaneous**

<i>Dorland's Illustrated Med. Dictionary</i> (32nd ed. 2012) .....	8
Occupational Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs: Best Practices for Healthcare Professionals, at 1-2 (2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3637.pdf">https://www.osha.gov/ Publications/OSHA3637.pdf</a> . .....	7
